

No. 24-421

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CYNTHIA DAVIS, WARDEN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DAVID M. SMITH,

*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT  
OF CERTIORARI**

---

DAVE YOST  
Ohio Attorney General

T. ELLIOT GAISER\*  
Ohio Solicitor General  
*\*Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT  
Chief Deputy Solicitor General  
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-466-8980  
thomas.gaiser@ohioago.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Cynthia Davis, Warden*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
REPLY.....	1
I. The Sixth Circuit treated police misconduct as dispositive in conflict with this Court’s precedent. ....	2
II. The Sixth Circuit failed to engage with evidence showing that the eyewitness testimony was reliable. ....	4
CONCLUSION.....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Foster v. California</i> , 394 U.S. 440 (1969) .....	4
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	7
<i>Jenkins v. Hutton</i> , 582 U.S. 280 (2017) .....	4
<i>Kernan v. Cuero</i> , 583 U.S. 1 (2017) .....	4
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kosik v. Napoli</i> , 814 F.2d 1151 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	5
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977) .....	1, 2, 4, 5
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972) .....	6
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 565 U.S. 228 (2012) .....	1, 2
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 585 U.S. 961 (2018) .....	4
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 592 U.S. 111 (2020) .....	4
<i>Shoop v. Hill</i> , 586 U.S. 45 (2019) .....	4

<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2018-Ohio-4799 (Ohio Ct. App.).....	2, 3, 6
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 812 F.2d 188 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	5
<i>United States v. Lau</i> , 828 F.2d 871 (1st Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 517 F.2d 953 (2d Cir. 1975).....	5
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 73 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	5
<i>United States v. Wilkerson</i> , 84 F.3d 692 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	5
<i>White v. Wheeler</i> , 577 U.S. 73 (2015) .....	7
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014) .....	4, 6
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
28 U.S.C. §2254.....	4
S. Ct. R. 10 .....	4
